
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3802

ANSWERED ON 23RD MARCH, 2023


BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA


3802. SHRI KURUVA GORANTLA MADHAV:

DR. SANJEEV KUMAR SINGARI:


          Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of Bharatmala Pariyojana;

(b) the percentage increase in road construction under the pariyojana in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last three years and the current year;

(c) the funds allocated and utilised for the purpose during said period;

(d) whether the Government has sanctioned any new projects in the State under the pariyojana; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the timeframe set for completion of the said projects?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a)       Bharatmala Pariyojana has been approved by the Government of India

in 2017 covering length of 34,800 km. at an estimated cost of Rs. 5.35 Lakhs Crore. Under the said Pariyojana, projects are to be executed under the different categories i.e. Economic Corridors Development, Inter-corridor and Feeder Routes Development, National Corridors Efficiency Improvement, Border and International Connectivity Roads, Coastal and Port Connectivity Roads and Expressways as also balance roads under NHDP. As of now

24,837 km. has been awarded and 11,789 km. has been completed.


(b)       The Details of Road length Constructed under the Bharatmala

pariyojana in the State of Andhra Pradesh during the last three years and the current year are as under:


Financial Year Length completed (Km)

2019-20 139.18

2020-21 124.82

2021-22 73.52

2022-23

(up to 20.03.2023)

100.16


(c)       The Details of Expenditure incurred for the purpose during said

period are as under:


Financial Year Expenditure (Rs. in

Cr.)

2019-20 3569.89

2020-21 2117.33

2021-22 2410.23

2022-23

(up to 20.03.2023)

2876.00

(d)       Yes.

(e)       The Details of sanctioned projects (2022-23) are annexed.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3802 ANSWERED ON 23RD MARCH, 2023 ASKED BY SHRI

KURUVA GORANTLA MADHAV AND DR. SANJEEV KUMAR SINGARI

REGARDING ‘BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA’

S.no


Name of the Project

NH

No

Length

(in

Km)

Status

Schedule

date of

Completion

1

Four laning of Mydukur –

Badvel section of NH -

67

67 45.14

Agreement

signed on

28.10.2022.

2 years

from

appointed

date.

2

4 laning of Samarlakota

to Achampeta Junction

Section of NH-516F

under Port Connectivity

516F 12.25
Awarded on

29.09.2022

2 years

from

appointed

date


3

4-laning of Chilakaru

cross road to Turpu

Kanupuru and 6-laning

of Turpu Kanupuru to

Port South Gate section

of NH-516W. (Pkg-II)

516W 36.06
Awarded on

30.01.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

4
Bengaluru-Vijayawada

Expressway (Pkg-I)
544G 24.3

Awarded on

31.01.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

5
Bengaluru-Vijayawada

Expressway (Pkg-II)
544G 21.4

Awarded on

31.01.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

6
Bengaluru-Vijayawada

Expressway (Pkg-III)
544G 26.3

Awarded on

31.01.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

7
Bengaluru-Vijayawada

Expressway (Pkg-IV)
544G 24.3

Awarded on

31.01.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

8
Bengaluru-Vijayawada

Expressway (Pkg-V)
544G 32.7

Awarded on

28.02.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date


9
Bengaluru-Vijayawada

Expressway (Pkg-VI)
544G 31

Awarded on

28.02.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

10

4 laning of Bengaluru-

Vijayawada Expressway

Pkg XI

544G 32
Awarded on

28.02.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

11

4 laning of Bengaluru-

Vijayawada Expressway

Pkg XII

544G 25.5
Awarded on

28.02.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

12

4 laning of Bengaluru-

Vijayawada Expressway

Pkg XIII

544G 29.1
Awarded on

28.02.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

13

4 laning of Bengaluru-

Vijayawada Expressway

Pkg XIV

544G 28.64
Awarded on

28.02.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

14

6 laning of Naidupeta-

Turpu Kanupuru section

of NH-71 (Pkg-IV)

71 34.88
Awarded on

13.02.2023

2 years

from

appointed

date

15

Improvement works for

Visakhapatnam Port

Road

516C 11
Awarded on

02.03.2023

09 months

from

appointed

date

16

Improvements of 4-lane

to 6-lane from Convent

Jn to Sheela Nagar Jn

section of NH-516C

516C 9.58


Bids received


2 years

from

appointed

date.

17

4-laning of

Thamminapatnam to

Mollur section of NH-

516W and 6 laning for

extension of Dedicated

port road on NH-67(Pkg-

III)

67 15.95

2 years

from

appointed

date.

18

4 laning of Kadapa –

Chinna Orampadu

Section of NH-716

716 64.2

2 years

from

appointed

date.


19

4 laning of Chinna

Orampadu - Renigunta

Section of NH-716

716 57.73

2 years

from

appointed

date.

20

Construction of flyover /

underpass at

Visakhapatnam airport

junction to ensure flow

of container trailers to –

from MMLP set up at

NH-16

16 1.935

12 months

from

appointed

date.

21

4 laning of Bengaluru-

Vijayawada Expressway

Pkg VII

544G 15.6

2 years

from

appointed

date.

22

4 laning of Bengaluru-

Vijayawada Expressway

Pkg VIII

544G 20.4

2 years

from

appointed

date.

23

4 laning of Bengaluru-

Vijayawada Expressway

Pkg IX

544G 7.5

2 years

from

appointed

date.

24

4 laning of Bengaluru-

Vijayawada Expressway

Pkg X

544G 24.5

2 years

from

appointed

date.

25

4 laning of Vakalapudi –

Annavaram (NH-16)

section of NH-516F via

Uppada beach road

516F 40.62

2 years

from

appointed

date.


*****

